

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEPHEN DALE BARBEE,
Petitioner.

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, BOBBY LUMPKIN, DENNIS CROWLEY
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Respondents

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE

Mr. Barbee is scheduled to be executed on November 16, 2022

A. RICHARD ELLIS*
Attorney at Law
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 389-6771
a.r.ellis@att.net
Member, Supreme Court Bar

MAUREEN FRANCO
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
TIVON SCHARDL
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
919 Congress Ave., Suite 950
Austin, Texas 78701
tivon_schardl@fd.org
Member, Supreme Court Bar

*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED (CAPITAL CASE) i

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

INTRODUCTION. 1

LOWER COURT OPINIONS AND ORDERS 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

 A. The Factual Background 3

 B. The RLUIPA Litigation in the Courts Below. 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI. 10

ARGUMENT 12

1. This Court Should Intervene Because the Fifth Circuit Has Decided An Important Question of Federal Law in a Manner That Conflicts With *Ramirez*. 12

 a. The District Court did not abuse its discretion issuing the injunction because it correctly determined that the current protocol conflicts with *Ramirez*. 12

 b. Failure to intervene in Mr. Barbee’s case will insure that courts and future litigants remain entangled in last-minute litigation about the religious rights of prisoners facing execution.. . . . 14

2. The Injunction Was Not Overbroad Under the PLRA Because It was Necessary to Provide Mr. Barbee the Relief to Which He Is Entitled 12

CONCLUSION. 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE separate sheet

Index of Appendices

Appendix A: Opinion of the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals, *Barbee v. Collier*, No. 22-70011 and Judgment issued as the Mandate (November 11, 2022).....App.001-009

Appendix B: Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court, Southern District of Texas and Injunction; *Barbee v. Collier*, No. 4:21-cv-03077 (2022 WL 16710723), November 3, 2022.....App.011-018

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015)	16, 17, 18
<i>Barbee v. Collier</i> , No. 22-70011 (5th Cir. Nov. 11, 2022).	1, 2
<i>Barbee v. Collier</i> , 2022 WL 16710723 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2022)	2, 8
<i>Barbee v. Collier</i> , No. 4:21-cv-3077 (S.D. Tex.)	8
<i>Board of Trustees of State University Of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	17
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	16, 17, 18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Collier</i> , 2022 WL 4100852	13
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1260 (2021)	5
<i>Marshall v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company</i> , 554 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019).	4
<i>Professional Association of College Educators, TSTA/NEA v. El Paso Cty. Community College District</i> , 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	passim
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , No. 4:21-cv-022609 (S.D. Tex).	6
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , No. 21-5592 (5th Cir. 2021)	7

STATE CASES

<i>State v. Barbee</i> , No. 1004856R (213 th Judicial Dist. Ct., Tarrant Co., Texas)	10
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq. (ROA.7-63)	1
104 Stat. 134,	3
114 Stat. 803	3
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a).....	16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 5, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	8
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (“RLUIPA”).....	1, 3, 6, 14
U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	3
U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)	17
Prison Litigation Reform Act (“PLRA”).....	3, 16-19
U.S. Const., 1st. Amend.	2
